acceptable or weak. Qualitative and quantitative risk levels are used to arrive at the composite rating of each of the three
components of market risk.

ALCO meets every month and discusses market risk exposure. ALCO ensures that the Group operates within regulatory
and internal limits and approved policies and procedures.

In 2016, market risk was properly managed and the Group operated within limits.

(q) Stress testing/scenario analysis
Stress testing is done by an independent Risk and Compliance function every quarter to ascertain impact on the Bank’s
capital adequacy of changes in interest rates, exchange rates and share prices. Based on the result, management takes
corrective steps acting on the advice of ALCO and the Board.

The following are the assumptions used:
1. Increase/(decrease) in interest rate by 1%, 2%, 3%, 5%, 7.5% and 10%. The same is used to measure the level of

Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book.
2. Foreign exchange rate devaluation/appreciation by 5%, 10%, 25% and 50%.
3. Fall in share prices by 10%, 20%, 40% and 50%.

73FIRST MERCHANT BANK LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2016 73FIRST MERCHANT BANK LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2016

(r) Exposure to market risk
Foreign exchange exposures were as follows:

CONSOLIDATED

2016 2015

Assets Liabilities Net Assets Liabilities Net
Currency (K’m) (K’m) (K’m) Sensitivity (K’m) (K’m) (K’m) Sensitivity

USD 65 622 66 307 (685) (6.85) 41 225 37 721 3 504 35.04
GBP 6 527 6 507 20 0.20 6 956 6 895 61 0.61
EUR 3 314 3 610 (296) (2.96) 5 255 4 918 337 3.37
ZAR 1 147 1 104 43 0.43 1 346 565 781 7.81
INR 52 – 52 0.52 29 – 29 0.29

JPY 30 – 30 0.30 37 – 37 0.37
BWP 104 657 93 327 11 330 113.30 71 570 62 706 8 864 88.64
MT 134 024 102 209 31 815 318.15 25 612 25 568 44 0.44
ZMK 4 4 – 0.00 22 622 21 934 688 6.88

SEPARATE

2016 2015

Assets Liabilities Net Assets Liabilities Net
Currency (K’m) (K’m) (K’m) Sensitivity (K’m) (K’m) (K’m) Sensitivity

USD 42 894 42 527 367 3.67 31 817 29 445 2 372 23.72
GBP 5 926 5 894 32 0.32 6 351 6 287 64 0.64
EUR 2 488 2 432 56 0.56 4 693 4 447 246 2.46
ZAR 372 195 177 1.77 196 53 143 1.43
INR 49 – 49 0.49 27 – 27 0.27
JPY 14 – 14 0.14 22 – 22 0.22

A 1% strengthening of the Malawi Kwacha against the foreign currencies above at the reporting date will increase/
(decrease) profit or loss by the amounts shown in the sensitivity column above. The analysis assumes that all other
variables in particular, interest rates, remain constant.

A 1% weakening of the Malawi Kwacha against the currencies above at the reporting date would have the equal but
opposite effect.

74 FIRST MERCHANT BANK LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2016

74 FIRST MERCHANT BANK LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2016